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In the Superior Court of the State of Washington In and for Spokane County

Sirinya Surina v. Aaron Surina

Case No. 17-3-01817-0

AFFIDAVIT OF Aaron Surina

I, Aaron Surina, being of sound mind and legal age, hereby declare and affirm under
penalty of perjury, pursuant to the laws of the State of Washington, that the following

statements are true, accurate, and based on my personal knowledge:

I, Aaron Surina, the Respondent in the above-captioned family law case. | am providing
this affidavit to present evidence regarding the various messages, emails and ‘OFW'
(OurFamilyWizard App) messages exchanged between myself and Sirinya Surina as

they pertain to the matters in dispute.

I, Aaron Surina, solemnly declare that the contents of this affidavit are true and accurate
to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand that making false statements

under oath may result in penalties for perjury.




Exhibit's Detailed Account:

Exhibit A: OFW Message (Court ordered app ‘Our Family Wizard’)
October 17, 2022 at 13:59
Sender: Aaron Surina

Recipient: Sirinya Surina
Subject: David’s School Situation

This message is from the respondent trying to speak reason into the situation with the
children being in the bar every single day because mom has to work and asking to tutor
David so that he can catch up in school and not burn out from all of his homework being

piled up on our Fridays when the weekend starts.

Context: This is significant because not a single hour or tutoring was allowed all year to
David’s detriment. His teacher was trying to support him with contacts at the middle

school which is when Sirinya sent the message in email that she had already moved.
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Exhibit B: OFW Message (Court ordered app ‘Our Family Wizard’)
October 17, 2022 21:34
Sender: Sirinya Surina

Recipient: Aaron Surina
Subject: David’'s School Situation

Atypical response that is drafted to speak to court personnel rather than answer my
inquiry or suggestions. The response does little to answer or address any of the
concerns | have for the children. Not entirely sure who drafts some of the messages,

but they do so with her authorization.
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Exhibit C: OFW Message (Court ordered app ‘Our Family Wizard’)
May 5, 2023 15:29
Sender: Aaron Surina

Recipient: Sirinya Surina
Subject: Kids / Intoxicated People

This message goes over the various items that have been ignored that benefit the boys.

My offer to tutor my own son struggling in school was denied.

Context: The boys instead of being allowed to play or learn or be tutored or stay at
Dad’s while mom worked, they were taken to the bar while mom had to work everyday
after school and kept there until the bar closed. | have stopped in and visited with the

boys dozens of times, | can only think of 1 time they were not there when | stopped in.
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Exhibit D: OFW Message (Court ordered app ‘Our Family Wizard’)
April 10, 2022 18:03pm
Sender: Aaron Surina

Recipient: Sirinya Surina
Subject: RE: Pick Up

This message is from respondent asking why she would show up on a weekend
immediately following one of her weekends (she does not get 2 weekends in a row) and

asking her yet again to keep the children out of the bar.

Context: This is 6 months prior to the previous message in Exhibit A asking to keep the
children out of the bar. It's been very clear that both of the boys have been influenced
by the types of people hanging out there or the regulars. They do not need that type of
influence. They are boys and impressionable. The respondent asks in this message
what days and times she has off work, but it is ignored and the children remain in the

bar everyday.




Exhibit’s Detailed Account.. Page 6

Exhibit E: True and correct copy of email between Sirinya, DMS 5 grade teacher and
respondent

May 30, 2023 19:26pm

Sender: Sirinya Surina

Recipient: Kim Yahne (5" grade teacher) CC: Aaron Surina

Subject: End of Year Conference

This email sent on the evening of May 30, 2023 by Sirinya Surina to DMS 5! grade
teacher which indicated that they moved and provides the new schools in response to
DMS'’s teacher trying to fill the gap and provide support network as DMS transitions to

middle school while struggling
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Exhibit F: True and authentic copy of sms message received from DCS regarding
recent deposits to the child support account as well as the balance of the account.
April 4t 2023 13:25pm

Sender: DCS automated system (Child support account updates)

Recipient: Aaron Surina

Context: This shows that | have been making payments and that there is no risk or
need of the children being unmet. There is over 9,000 dollars in the account at the time
of this message. This shows that there was enough money to find alternative care for
our children while working, as well as providing healthcare insurance as the judge

ordered in the final ruling
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Exhibit G: True and authentic copy of a letter received from the Spokane Public

Schools

January 19, 2023 09:52am
Sender: Spokane Public Schools

Recipient: Aaron Surina

Context: This letter outlines that the petitioner blamed the parenting plan as a reason
why she would not allow DMS to be tutored by me. The teachers were sort of stunned.
They even included this in the letter they sent back under “The reasons we rejected
those options are” section.

“David’s father indicated he would like to tutor David after school and David’s Mom
indicated that she was not in agreement with that and it's not in the parenting plan so
she gets to say yes or no.




Notarization:

| hereby affirm that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Aaron Surina { A

Signature: {\J’(L:A-.. e o
Date: 7/7,/ e

State of Washington
County of Spokane

onthis_}'“  dayof=3!Y 20, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State
of Washington, personally appeared Aaron Surina, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed
the same as their free and voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public Signature: L/ﬂ dl/h,( Q\)V/g

Printed Name: MI VJL{ \J‘Sﬂfs U
Notary Public Commission Number: 9530\(’5—(/9\,
Date Commission Expires: \SUJ\.Q 10,2029




Message Report > OurFamilyWizard

Generated: 06/20/2023 at 04:31 AM by Aaron Surina OurFamilyWizard
701 N Washington Ave Suite 700
Number of messages: 1 Minneapolis, MN 55401

ourfamilywizard.com

Timezone: America/Los_Angeles
info@ourfamilywizard.com

Parents: Aaron Surina, Sirinya Surina
Child(ren): Andrew Surina, David Surina :
Third Party: KARI CARSON, KARMEN CARSON, CHRISTINE SURINA

Message 1 of 1

Sent: 10/17/2022 at 01:59 PM

From: Aaron Surina

To: Sirinya Surina (First Viewed: 10/17/2022 at 02:02 PM)
Subject: David's school situation

Sirinya,

Ve
I'd like to help David with his school work after school while you are working at the restaurant at least a few days a week.

His teacher has emailed you and I regarding the situation with David befﬁ‘éﬁery behind on learning although he has been trying very hard. Ionly
have one school day and that's not enough for him to get to middle school as his current schooling is not working for him and hadn't been for years

now.

I'm happy to pick him up and tutor him to get him caught up and make sure he doesn't get held back from the lack of availability due to your
working schedule which is where we can work together.

You'd have to pick him up from my house after work.
Nothing else would change but I think it will help him and I don't mind it since I am off work after he gets out of school.
Let me know what you think about this, what days are good days and what time you get off work to pick up.

They are very tired and I don't think they're going home and getting ready for bed at normal time due to being attached to the schedule for you to

operate the restaurant and bar everyday.

This is probably the most important thing to help David with his school work and he has a chance still to make it to middle school but it will quickly
pass by if we don't work together.

Let me know what you want to do

Hope you're doing well and staying healthy

Aaron

 OurFamilyWizard Page 1 of 1




Message Report > OurFamilyWizard

Generated: 06/20/2023 at 04:31 AM by Aaron Surina OurFamilyWizard
701 N Washington Ave Suite 700
Number of messages: 1 Minneapolis, MN 55401

Timezone: America/Los_Angeles

ourfamilywizard.com
info@ourfamilywizard.com

Parents: Aaron Surina, Sirinya Surina
Child(ren): Andrew Surina, David Surina

Third

Message 1 of 1

Party: KARI CARSON, KARMEN CARSON, CHRISTINE SURINA

Sent: 10/17/2022 at 09:34 PM

From: Sirinya Surina

To: Aaron Surina (First Viewed: 10/18/2022 at 09:17 AM)
Subject: Re: David's school situation

1 am very proud of how hard David trys, he does home work everyday that I have them, yes he is behind and have been working diligently with him
and his teacher to get him on track for middle school. When it is your time you need to do homework with them too and it does not matter if itis
weekend they still need to do the homework.

On 10/17/2022 at 01:59 PM, Aaron Surina wrote:

To: Sirinya Surina (First Viewed: 10/17/2022 at 02:02 PM)
Subject: David's school situation
Sirinya,

I'd like to help David with his school work after school while you are working at the restaurant at least a few days a week.

His teacher has emailed you and I regarding the situation with David being very behind on learning although he has been trying very hard. 1
only have one school day and that's not enough for him to get to middle school as his current schooling is not working for him and hadn't been

for years now.

I'm happy to pick him up and tutor him to get him caught up and make surc he doesn't get held back from the lack of availability due to your

working schedule which is where we can work together.

You'd have to pick him up from my house after work.

Nothing else would change but I think it will help him and I don’t mind it since I am off work after he gets out of school.
Let me know what you think about this, what days are good days and what time you get off work to pick up.

They are very tired and I don't think they're going home and getting ready for bed at normal time due to being attached to the schedule for you

to operate the restaurant and bar everyday.

This is probably the most important thing to help David with his school work and he has a chance still to make it to middle school but it will

quickly pass by if we don't work together.
Let me know what you want to do

Hope you're doing well and staying healthy #

D e
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Message Report > OurFamilyWizard

Generated: 06/20/2023 at 04:36 AM by Aaron Surina OurFamilyWizard
701 N Washington Ave Suite 700
Number of messages: 1 Minneapolis, MN 55401

ourfamilywizard.com

Timezone: America/Los_Angeles wiz
info@ourfamilywizard.com

Parents: Aaron Surina, Sirinya Surina
Child(ren): Andrew Surina, David Surina
Third Party: KARI CARSON, KARMEN CARSON, CHRISTINE SURINA

Message 1 of 1

Sent: 05/05/2023 at 03:29 PM

From: Aaron Surina

To: Sirinya Surina (First Viewed: 05/30/2023 at 07:37 PM)
Subject: Kids / Intoxicated people '

Hey I just wanted to remind you that I have been here all year as I discussed with you about tutoring David after school and the offer was declined.
Also, I discussed with you about the kids and exposing them to intoxicated people who have no business being a role model to our children.

I moved closer to help with the kids, with school and my hope is that you'd be happy to prevent them from being in the environment where they have
alcoholics (people who hang out at bars) as role models.

I'd like to prevent the situation where our children have daily interactions with drunk or intoxicated people. That is no place for my kids to be
everyday. It's not something you have responded to, but I think it's time to talk about it. David asked if he could come over and get lessons for riding

wheelies, on his bicycle. He desperately needs exercise after his being stuck at your work from the end of school everyday until you close.

That sucks for the boys and you know it does. Who has time to spend ? I'm not sure what the answer is but this situation is not working for me or

them.

Let's talk about it and see if we can do the right thing for them during your working hours and during mine too.
We can do it but we have a little bit of stuff to get agreement on.

Please respond and let me know what a good time to discuss this would be.

I'm reasonable but I'm also serious about it.

v OurFamilyWizard

Eangir ¢

.




Message Report 4 > OurFamilyWizard

Generated: 06/20/2023 at 04:50 AM by Aaron Surina OurFamilyWizard
701 N Washington Ave Suite 700
Number of messages: 1 Minneapolis, MN 55401

ourfamilywizard.com

Timezone: America/Los_Angeles
info@ourfamilywizard.com

Parents: Aaron Surina, Sirinya Surina
Child(ren): Andrew Surina, David Surina
Third Party: KARI CARSON, KARMEN CARSON, CHRISTINE SURINA

Message 1 of 1

Sent: 04/10/2022 at 06:03 PM

From: Aaron Surina

To: Sirinya Surina (First Viewed: 04/10/2022 at 06:03 PM)

Andrew Surina (First Vicwed: Never)
David Surina (First Viewed: Never)

Subject: Re: Pick up

I had the boys for spring break, to come across state lines and demand the kids when you went on and on about how you had the boys because it was
your weekend last weekend when you were not even going to have any plans just to keep me from being able to leave for the trip Friday night, it cost
me a days rentals which is 826 dollars and the hotel reservation for us was 179... That cost me a thousand dollars for my kids to be withheld
intentionally to prevent me from being able to have my court ordered time for spring break.

Anyway you can call me if you want. Im not sure what you're doing. Obviously not your weekend according to the residential schedule which in 16
minutes is what we snap back to wherever it is when a holiday ends. If it was your weekend, yes. You'd be right.

Hope this helps. Are you serious or just wanted to make it appear like you're confused?

Tell you what,. Why don't you just let me know what time and\days you can get off work for time with the kids and I will let you have those times.
That would be the best way to go forward quite honestly

I don't want you taking the kids to the bar anymore. It's not ok.

Let me know if you have any questions, again please respect my court ordered time as 1 have always been respectful of yours.

» OurFamilyWizord Page lof1l
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Re: End of year conference?

From: Sirinya Polar]

To: Kim Yahne

Cc: Aaron Surina et
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 7:26 PM

| too want the very best for David, his
education is the most important step
to a better future, and a conference to
discuss a plan to help pave that path
for David would be In his best interest.
Yes | would like that meeting before
the end of the school year to discuss
how we are going to go about
achieving that goal. He will be
attending Westwood Middle School in
Cheney next year as we moved to
Cheney.

On Tue, May 30, 2023, 1:37 PM Kim
Yahne
< ,
wrote:
Good afternoon,

| apologize for the delay as | know
we had discussed this happening
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119823, 9:52 AM Evaluation Planning for David Surina (652494)
* %

T

. ) Spokane Public Schools
200 N Bernard, Spokane, Washington, 99201, 509-354-5900

PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE

PURPOSE: As a parent/guardiap of a special education child or child suspected of needing special education services, the school
district is required to provide $ou with prior written notice whenever it proposes or refuses to initiate or change.the
identification, evaluation, educational placement, or provision of a free appropriate public education to your child. This notice
should be given to you after a district makes a decision and before action is taken on the decision. The notice should be given to
you in a reasonable amount of time before the district takes action.

Date: 01/17/2023

Aaron Surina
12000 N Stinson Rd
Hayden, Idaho 83835

To: Aaron Surina . Re: David M Surina - 08/12/2012

Parent/guardian Student's name/Date of Birth
The purpose of this prior written notice is to inform you that we are:
O proposing -
refaling to initiate (] change a/an
(Choose one) (Choose one)

Mark all items below that apply:

(] referral (J educational placement

initial evaluation (0 reevaluation

O eligibility category This activity will include standardized testing: (} Yes g No
O IEP

(] Other:

Description of the proposed or refused action:
Refusing to initiate a formal evaluation of David's skills and abilities.

The reason we are proposing or refusing to take action is:
Per a meeting with parents, school psychologist, general education teacher and principal, the parents are in agreement that they
would not like to proceed with a special education evaluation at this time.

Description of any other options considered and rejected:
The team considered moving forward with an evaluation.

¢

The reason(s) we rejected those options was:
Both parents indicated they would not like to proceed with an evaluation at this time. David's father indicated he would like to
tutor David after school and David's Mom indicated that was not in agreement with current parenting plan. Parents were

encouraged to discuss outside school resources at a different time. Team agreed to continue with current interventions within

school and monitor David's progress.

A description of each evaluation procedure, test, record, or report we used or plan to use as the basis for taking this
action is as follows (if initial evaluation or reevaluation, include the areas being assessed and the purpose):
Review of referral data, teacher input and parent input was utilized in this decision.

Any other factors that are relevant to the action:
Parent can rerefer at anytime by emailing ChildFind@spokaneschools.org or calling 509.354.7947.

The action will be initiated on 01/31/2023.

Your child has procedural protections under IDEA. These protections are explained in the Notice of Procedural Safeguards for
Special Education Students and Their Families. If this prior written notice is given to you (1) as ¢ FXH i ,E ,11 é “ial referral for
evaluation, (2) as part of a request for a reevaluation, or (3) as notice regarding disciplinary "™ »+ *ltes a change of
placement, the procedural saféguards accompanies this notice. If a copy of the Notice of Procedural Safeguards for Special

https://pac.specialeducation.powerschool.com/templatedocprint.aspx?template=195&doc=138036&sec=681&child=08&origin=U&secs=6818&prdoc=Y 3/4




